



\$~89

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16184/2025**

ANURUDDH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhay Kumar Bhargava, Mr.
Satyaarth Sinha, Ms. Shradha
Mewati and Mr. Ajinkya Dhalwade,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Liyi Marli Noshi, Ms. Dani Uja
Ms. Bhavna Bajaj, GP, UoI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **21.01.2026**

CM APPL. 4275/2026 (Condonation of delay)

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 94 days in filing the written submission is condoned.

2. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 16184/2025

3. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

4. Rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.

5. List on 15.04.2026 before the Registrar for completion of pleadings.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JANUARY 21, 2026/rk