



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16184/2025**

ANURUDDH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhay Kumar Bhargava,
Mr. Satyaarth Sinha, Mr. Ajinkya
Dhalwade & Mr. Sanchit Kumar, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Liyi Marli Noshi and Mr. Dani Uja,
Advocates for BSF
HC. Jitendra Kr. Mishra, BSF

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

This case comes under the category of differently abled person.

CM APPL. 25889/2026 (condonation of delay)

This is an application filed by the petitioner under section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 84 days in filing the rejoinder to the counter affidavit of the respondents.

As per previous order dated 20.04.2026, an explanation was sought from the scrutiny assistant and officer concerned. In the explanation given only by the official, it is mentioned that the application with affidavit was overlooked due to rush of work and an inadvertent oversight. The inconvenience caused to the Hon'ble Court is regretted and she will be more careful in future.

Counsel for the respondents points out to the similar affidavit of the same petitioner which is dated 06.08.2025 filed in support of the WP (C)



No.16738/2025. As per record of the registry, WP (C) No.16738/2025 was filed on 03.11.2025.

As per counsel for the respondents, similar affidavit is being used in other pleadings as well. This fact has to be looked into by the filing branch.

At request of counsel for the respondents, list again on 30.04.2026 when similar petition being W.P. (C) No.16738/2025 is also listed.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 29, 2026/sk