



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16184/2025**

ANURUDDH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhay Kumar Bhargava,
Mr. Satyaarth Sinha, Mr. Ajinkya
Dhalwade & Mr. Sanchit Kumar, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Liyi Marli Noshi and Mr. Dani Uja,
Advocates for BSF
HC. Jitendra Kr. Mishra, BSF

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 25889/2026 (condonation of delay)

This is an application filed by the petitioner under section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 84 days in filing the rejoinder to the counter affidavit of the respondents.

Counsel for the respondents appears on advance notice and opposes the above application.

In the interest of justice and for the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and delay is condoned. Rejoinder filed by the petitioner be taken on record, if in order.

Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 16184/2025

Pleadings in the matter are now complete.

Counsel for the petitioner apologises for the conduct of the petitioner as mentioned in previous orders dated 20.04.2026 and 29.04.2026 and assures



that whatever mistake has happened, there was no mala fide intention of the petitioner and they will be more careful in future. In view of this statement, no further orders are passed on this issue.

Let a copy of orders dated 20.04.2026, 29.04.2026 and 30.04.2026 be immediately sent to Registrar (Filing) for his information.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 22.07.2026, the date already fixed, for further directions.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 30, 2026/sk